

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-0661 Version: 2

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/22/2012 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 2/11/2014 Final action: 2/11/2014

Title: Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign

Amendment III to Agreement for Services 228-F1111 with the El Dorado County Fire Safe Council, providing \$26,022 in Title III funding and \$24,978 from the General Fund for a total of \$51,000 for fire prevention and planning services as described in Title III of Public Law 110-343, and extending the

term to June 30, 2016. (Refer 10/8/13, Item 19, File 13-1265)

FUNDING: Title III of the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act, and County

General Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2A - Amendment III and Blue Route 2-11-14, 2. 2B - Amendment II 2-11-14, 3. A - Original 2010

Blue Route and Contract.pdf, 4. B - Contract Amendment and Blue Route.pdf, 5. Executed Amend.

III.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/11/2014	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
6/12/2012	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign Amendment III to Agreement for Services 228-F1111 with the El Dorado County Fire Safe Council, providing \$26,022 in Title III funding and \$24,978 from the General Fund for a total of \$51,000 for fire prevention and planning services as described in Title III of Public Law 110-343, and extending the term to June 30, 2016. (Refer 10/8/13, Item 19, File 13-1265)

FUNDING: Title III of the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act, and County General Fund.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$51,000
Budget - Current FY	\$51,000
Budget - Future FY	
New Funding	
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	\$51,000

File #: 12-0661, Version: 2

|--|

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

Funding for this item has already been included in the FY 2013-14 Budget so there is no change to net county cost.

Background

On October 8, 2013 the El Dorado County Fire Safe Council provided a presentation of its activities and accomplishments to the Board of Supervisors. The Board approved an appropriation of \$51,000 including \$26,022 in Title III funds and \$24,978 in General Funds to the Fire Safe Council to support ongoing efforts to provide fuels management and reduction projects, continue wildfire prevention education programs, and develop Community Wildfire Protection Plans for communities throughout the County.

Reason for Recommendation

Authority to execute contract amendments for previous appropriations was delegated to the Chief Administrative Officer. The Board action from October did not include such delegation of authority. The existing contract with the El Dorado County Fire Safe Council has been amended as desired by the Board.

Clerk of the Board Follow Up Actions

None.

Contact

Mike Applegarth (5123)

Concurrences

County Counsel & Risk Management